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I. QUALIFICATIONS AND SITMRlARY 
1 

2 Q. Please state your name and business address. 

3 A. My name is L,ane Kollen. My business address is J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 

4 ("Kennedy and Associates"), 35 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 475, Atlanta, Georgia 30.325. 

6 Q. Have you previously filed testimony in this proceeding? 

7 A. Yes, I previously filed Direct Testimony on behalf of the Kentucky Industrial lJtility 

8 Customers, Inc. ("KIUC") in this proceeding addressing the Company's overearnings 

9 arid the necessity for a base revenue reduction. 

I .  Ken n edv and Associates, Znc. 
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What is the purpose of your Additional Direct Testimony? 

The purpose of this testimony is to update and refine the quantification of Kentucky 

Utilities Company's (the "Company" or "KU") overearnirlgs and the appropriate base 

revenue reduction. 

Please summarize your testimony. 

The Company's base revenues should be reduced by $58.412 million, or $47.812 

million more than the $ 1 0 . 6 0  million base revenue reduction that will be implemerited 

on July 2, 1999 pursuant to the Commission's April 13, 1999 Order in this proceeding. 

The Company's ratemaking return on common for the test year 1998 is 16.2% 

compared to a required return of 9.55%. Thus, the Company's current base revenues 

are excessive and are riot fair, just and reasonable. The computations underlying my 

quantification of the base revenue reduction are summarized on my Exhibit-(LK-1). 

Please generally describe the changes that you made to the revenue requirement 

analysis in your Direct Testimony. 

I utilized the same revenue requirement n~ethodology, based upon the Corrirnission's 

historic utilization of rate of return regulation. I updated the test year to the calendar 

year 1998 from the test year ending September 30, 1998 due to the availability of more 

detailed information provided by the Company in response to discovery. I relied upon 

the Company's supplenlental response to Item 11 of the Commission's Order dated 

December 2, 1998, other responses to Commission Staff and KTUC discovery in this 

proceeding, and other publicly available information. 

I Konnodv n n d  A r r n r i n t ~ v .  Tnc. 
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The Cornpany proposed numerous proforma adjustments to the 1998 calendar year per 

books data. These adjustments were proposed in both the supplemental response to 

Item 11 of the Corn.rnissior~'s Order dated December 2, 1998 and the response to 

PSC#-KU-7. I have accepted certain of these adjustments and included others of my 

own. In addition, I have rejected other proforma adjustments proposed by the 

Company. The following two sections of my testimony address the proformas that I 

have incorporated and those proposed by the Company that I have rejected. 

Did you segregate the base, environmental surcharge ("ECR"), and fuel 

adjustment clause ("FAC") components of operating income? 

No. I assumed that the environmental surcharge cost of service would be incorporated 

into the base revenue requirement and then reset to zero concurrent with the effective 

date of the Cornrnission's base revenue reduction in this proceeding. Net incremental 

environmental costs after that date would be recovered through the ECR. I assumed 

that FAC revenues were equal to recoverable fuel and purchased power expenses. 

Did you update the rate of return on common equity reflected in your 

quantification? 

Yes. I utilized the updated 9.55% recommended by KIUC witness Mr. Baudino. 

Are the results of your update for the test year 1998 significantly different than 

for the test year ending September 30,1998 presented in your Direct Testimony? 

I K ~ r r n ~ d v  nnd A r r n r i n f ~ c ; .  Inr. 
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i A. No. The base revenue reduction that I recommend is slightly higher for the test year 

2 1998. 
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11. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS INCORPORATED 

Please identify the proforma adjustments that you have incorporated to the per 

books data for the calendar year 1998. 

I have incorporated certain adjustments to operating income, to capitalization, and to 

rate base. The adjustments that I have incorporated to operating income are as follows: 

Increase revenues to eliminate provision for rate refund. 

Increase revenues to reflect increase in customers and sales. 

Increase sales for resale revenues to reallocate off-system sales revenue to all 
jurisdictions, including Kentucky retail. 

Increase transmission services revenues to reallocate to all jurisdictions, 
including Kentucky retail. 

Increase O&M expense due to reallocation of sales for resale and trarisnlission 
services revenues to all jurisdictions, including Kentucky retail. 

Increase O&.M expense to reflect net retained shareholder savings from merger. 

Reduce O&M expense to remove actual Year 3,000 costs and replace with 
amortization over five years. 

Increase O&M expense to remove actual Risk Management Trust refund and 
replace with amortization over five years. 

The only arijustrnent to capitalization that I have incorporated is to reduce common 

equity to remove nonutility investments. 

The adjustments to rate base that I have incorporated are as follows: 

1. Reduce rate base to eliminate cash working capital. 
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2. Reduce rate base to eliminate prepayments. 

3. Reduce rate base to reflect customer deposits. 

Please explain why the Commission should eliminate the provision for rate 

refund. 

The provision for rate refund is due primarily to the ECR refund booked by the 

Company in December 1998 related to the settlement of the retroactivity issue. The 

provisiorl for rate refund is nonrecurring and represents a refund for periods back to 

1994. It would be inappropriate to allow the Company to recover the effects of this 

ECR rate refund as a base revenue requirement. It should be noted that the Company 

also proposed this proforma adjustment as detailed in its supplemental response to Item 

1 1 of the Commission's Order dated December 2, 1998. 

Please explain why the Commission should reflect an increase in revenues in 

order to annualize customer and sales growth during the test year. 

The Company achieved customer and sales growth during the test year. However, the 

test year revenues reflect only one half of that growth going forward. For example, if 

the number of customers increased by 5% during the year, revenues would reflect only 

2.5% of that growth on average. Consequently, the Commission should annualize the 

effects of the customer and sales growth in the computation of base and ECR revenues. 

Please describe how you quantified the increase in revenues in order to annualize 

customer and sales growth during the test year. 
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I determined the weighted average composite growth in customers and applied one half 

of that growth to the combined test year base and ECR revenues. I determined the 

weighting of customer growth for this purpose by the combined base and ECR 

revenues. 

Please explain why the Commission should adopt a proforma adjustment to 

allocate to Kentucky retail a portion of the revenues from the off-system sales to 

non-all requirements customers (sales for resale). 

First, such an allocation is consistent with the Comnlission's prior ratemalung treatment 

of these amounts. The Company has offered no rationale as to why the Conlrnission's 

precedent should be overturned and the entirety of these revenues allocated to other 

jurisdictions. 

Second, such an allocation is consistent with the most basic of cost of senice 

principles. The investment and operating costs necessay to support these off-system 

sales are allocated to all jurisdictions including Kentucky retail. Thus, the net margins 

(revenues less incremental costs) also should be allocated to all jurisdictions including 

Kentucky retail. Without this adjustment, Kentucky ratepayers would be required to 

pay for the tree, but would receive none of the fruit. 

Please describe the quantification of the change iri sales for resale revenues 

proforma adjustment. 

The Company performed ajurisdictional cost of service study in response to JSIUC-3- 

. I .  Ken.lzedv and Associates. Inc. 
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38 that provided the reallocation of sales for resale revenues to all jurisdictions, 

including Kentucky retail. The Company quantified the adjustment to increase 

Kentucky retail revenues as $108.690 million. 

Please explain why the Commission should adopt a proforma adjustment to 

allocate to Kentucky retail a portion of transmission service revenues. 

First, such an allocation is consistent with the Commission's prior ratemaking treatment 

of these amounts. The Cornpany has offered no rationale as to why the Commission's 

precedent should be overturned and the entirety of these revenues allocated to other 

jurisdictions. 

Second, such an allocation is consistent with cost of service principles. The investment 

and operating costs necessary to support these transmission services are allocated to all 

,jurisdictions including Kentucky retail. Thus, the revenues also should be allocated to 

all ,jurisdictions including Kentucky retail. Again, the Company's position would have 

Kentucky ratepayers pay for the tree and have shareholders receive the fruit. 

Please describe the quantification of the change in transmission services revenues 

profornla adjustment. 

The Company performed a jurisdictional cost of service study in response to KIUC-3- 

38 that provided the reallocation of transmission services revenues to all jurisdictions, 

including Kentucky retail. The Company quantified the adjustment to increase 

Kentucky retail revenues as $6.033 million. 
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Are reallocations of certain expenses necessary in order to be consistent with the 

proforma adjustments to reallocate sales for resale and transmission services 

revenues? 

Yes. 

Please describe the quantification of the proforma adjustment to reallocate 

certain expenses in order to be consistent with the adjustments to reallocate sales 

for resale and transmission services revenues. 

The Company performed a jurisdictional cost of service study in response to KITUC-3- 

35 that provided the reallocation of related expenses to all jurisdictions, including 

Kentucky retail. The Kentucky jurisdictional allocation of operating expenses 

increased by $82.235 million, the difference between the $322.096 rnillion allocation 

provided by the Company in its supplemental response to Item 11 of the Commission's 

Order dated December 2, 1998 and the $404.33 1 million provided by the Company in 

response to KJUC-3-35. 

Please explain why the Commission should reflect an increase to 0 & N I  expense in 

order to reflect net retained shareholder savings from the merger. 

This proforma adjustment is necessary in order to provide the Company with its 

retained shareholder savings from the merger. Absent this adjustment, all merger 

savings would flow through to ratepayers. It should be noted that the Company 

proposed a sirnilar adjustment in its supplemental response to Item 1 1  of the 

I. Kennedv and Associutes, Inc. 
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Commission's Order dated December 2, 1998. 

Please describe how you quantified the increase to O&M expense in order to 

reflect the net retained shareholder savings from the merger. 

I utilized the first year net merger savings of $26.312 million quantified in the merger 

proceeding. I allocated the net merger savings 47% to LGE and 53% to KU in 

accordance with the Merger Order. I then quantified the net retained savings at 50% 

for the Company, also in accordance with the Merger Order. Finally, I multiplied KU's 

net retained savings by the Kentucky retail jurisdictional factor of 86.708%. 

Please explain why the Commission should reflect a reduction to O&M expense in 

order to remove actual Year 2000 costs and an amortization expense based upon 

a five year amortization period. 

Year 2000 costs are nonrecurring. In addition, Year 2000 costs generally extend the 

useful lives of or otherwise enhance existing software and hardware applications. In 

some instances, Year 2000 costs replace existing software and hardware applications, 

thereby creating significant future value. Nevertheless, most Year 2000 costs must be 

expensed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for book 

accounting purposes. However, the Commission can and should treat these costs as 

assets with future value and require the Company to defer the costs and amortize them 

over an appropriate time period. It should be noted the Company also has proposed a 

similar Year 2000 profonna adjustment in its response to PSC#4-LGE--11 in this 

proceeding, although it proposed a three year amortization period. 

I Kennedv and Associates, Irtc. 
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Why is a five year amortization period for the Year 2000 costs appropriate? 

A five year amortization period is appropriate for several reasons. First, five years 

more closely parallels the merger surcredit period. The amortization period is a matter 

of judgment ar~d should attempt to balance the effects on ratepayers with the 

Company's need to recover these costs. It would not be appropriate to set the base 

revenue requirement to recover these costs over one, two, three, or four years if the 

Commission does not reasonably anticipate another base rate proceeding within the 

next four years. 

Second, software and hardware costs are conunonly amortized or depreciated over five 

to ten year periods. The Company has provided no rationale for a three year 

amortization period. 

Third, a five year amortization period provides the Company full recovery of its Year 

2000 costs incurred during the test year, although these costs are nonrecurring and the 

Company already has recovered the costs through retained overearnings. 

Please explain why the Commission should adopt a proforma adjustment for the 

Risk Management Trust refund. 

The Company has proposed a proforma adjustment to increase O&M expense in order 

to reverse the effect of a refund received during the test year. The Company did not 

propose to amortiz,e the refund. I agree that the refund should not be reflected in a 

J. Kennedy and Associates, Znc. 
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single year because it is nonrecuning. However, the ratepayers should receive the 

benefit of the refund through an amortization, much as the Company proposed to 

recover its Year 2000 costs over an amortization period rather than in a single test year. 

To the extent the discontinuation of the Trust resulted in a refund, the Company 

overcontributed in prior years through revenues that were paid by ratepayers. 

What amortization period do you propose for the Risk Management Trust 

refund? 

I recommend a five year amortization period, consistent with my recommendation 

regarding the Year 2000 costs. 

Have you incorporated the Company's proforma adjustment to remove rionutility 

investments from the common equity component of capitalization? 

Yes. The Company provided the support for this proforma adjustment in its 

supplemental response to Item 11 of the Cornmission's Order dated December 2, 1998. 

Did the Company provide a computation of rate base at  December 31,1998? 

Yes. The Company provided a computation of rate base in response to the PSCM-KIJ- 

8. I utilized this computation of rate base as a starting point for my computation. 

Did you utilize rate base in the KIUC quantification of the Company's revenue 

requirement? 

Instead of a return on rate base, I utilized the return on capitalization in accordance 

with the approach historically employed by the Commission. However, I utilized the 

I. Kennedv arzd Associates, Zrzc. 
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rate base computations for the purpose of allocating the Company's capitalization to the 

Kentucky retail jurisdiction. 

Please explain why the Cornmission should set cash working capital equal to zero. 

First, the Company's claim for cash working capital is based upon the one-eighth 

formula developed by the FERC in the early part of this century, prior to the 

development and adoption of today's sophisticated cash management techniques and 

cash flow measurement capabilities. The one-eight formula enst~res a positive cash 

working capital result regardless of the timing of the Company's actual cash flows and 

simply assumes that investors supply capital for cash working capital purposes. 

Second, the FERC has recognized that the one-eighth formula no longer provides a 

reasonable quantification of cash working capital requirements. For gas pipeline 

utilities, FERC assumes that cash working capital is equal to zero unless a party can 

show differently through a lead-lag study. 18 CFR $ 154.306. 

Third, in my experience, it is unusual for an electric utility today to have a positive cash 

working capital requirement as measured through a properly performed cash leadnag 

study. Perhaps understandably, the Company has not performed a cash leadnag study 

to enable the Commission actually to quantify the negative arnor~nt representing 

customer supplied cash working capital. Nor has it performed such a study as 

affirmative evidence that it has a positive cash working capital requirement. In lieu of 

such a study, i t  would be reasonable simply to set cash working capital equal to zero 

1. Kerznedv and A ccnciates. Inc. 
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I for rate base purposes. 

2 

3 Q. Please explain why the Conunission should set prepayments equal to zero. 

4 A. The reason to set prepayments equal to zero is that the actual cash working capital is or 

5 should be sufficiently negative that it would exceed the Company's rate base claim for 

6 prepayments. 

7 

8 Q. Please explain why the customer deposits should be subtracted from rate base. 

9 A. Customer deposits typically are considered customer supplied capital. 

I. Kennedv and Associates, 11zc. 
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111. PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS REJECTJ3D 

Please identify the proforma adjustments proposed by the Company that you 

have rejected. 

I have rejected certain adjustments to operating income and capitalization proposed by 

the Company. The adjustments to operating income that I have re,jected are as follows: 

Increase to O&M expense for merger dispatch OAlT. 

Reduction to annual ECR revenues. 

Increase revenues to reflect "normal" weather. 

Increase to O&M to reflect Team Incentive Award annualization. 

Increase to purchased power expense to reflect projected 1999 market prices. 

Reduction of off-system sales margins to reflect historic levels. 

Reduction to revenues to reflect hypothetical implementation of EPBR tariff in 
1998. 

Reduction to revenues to reflect EPBR rate reduction. 

In addition, I have rejected the Company's ad-justment to ir~crease the common equity 

capitaliz,ation to reverse the effects of a writeoff of certain merger costs. 

Please explain why the Con~mission should reject the Company's proforma 

adjustment for merger dispatch OATT. 

The merger dispatch savings inure to the benefit of the ratepayers in accordance with 

the Company's Application and the Commission's Merger Order in Case No. 97-300. 

.I. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
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Please explain why the Commission should reject the Company's adjustment to 

reduce annual ECR revenues. 

The KIUC quantification of the Company's revenue requirement is based upon 

combining the base and ECR revenue requirement for the test year and setting the 

initial ECR rate to zero on the effective date of the base revenue reduction. The 

integration of the base and ECR revenue requirement provides the Company full (and 

higher compared to the current ECR) recovery of its environmental costs. Thus, any 

deficiency in ECR recovexy, represented in part by the Company's profonna 

adjustment to reduce annual ECR revenues, already is included in the KIUC 

recommendation. If the Company's adjustment is accepted, there will be a double 

recovery. 

Please explain why the Commission should reject the Company's proforma 

adjustment to reduce revenues to reflect "normal" weather. 

First, the Commission historically has not adopted weather normalization adjustments 

for electric utilities. Clearly, the adoption of such an adjustment for the Company 

would be considered precedential in base revenue proceedirlgs involving other utilities 

and in future proceedings involving the Company. 

Second, the selection of data series arid the development of the regression equations 

and other aspects of the methodologies are subject to considerable judgment. 

Consequently, a weather normalization adjustment is not a factual determination, but 
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rather an assessment of opinions as to what constitutes "normal" weather for purposes 

of quantifying this ratemalung adjustment. In the broadest sense, there is disagreement 

among scientists regarding the extent of global warming, if any, and the duration and 

measurement of warming cycles. More specifically, the Company has performed its 

own computation of temperature normals in lieu of the NOAA computations. 

Third, this proceeding is not conducive to a thorough assessment of alternative 

quantifications of this adjustment, if the Commission were to change its historic 

rejection of such adjustments for electric utilities. There are procedural limitations to 

the development of a comprehensive record on this issue. 

Please explain why the Commission should reject the Company's proposed 

adjustment for the Team Incentive Award extension to all KIJ employees. 

First, this proforma adjustment is a selective single issue post test year adjustment. The 

Company adamantly has refused to provide 1999 budget information in response to 

KIUC discovery, alleging that to do so would violate federal securities laws. 

Nevertheless, the Company specifically relied upon its 1999 budget (response to 

PSCM-KU-7 page 6 of 60) to compute this adjustment. On a procedural basis alone, 

this adjustment should be rejected. However, it also should be rejected as a matter of 

regulatory principle. This adjustment fails to consider all other increases and decreases 

in the cost of service that should be considered if the test year was calendar year 1999. 

Yet, no party other than the Company has access to calendar year 1999 budget 

information. It would be unfair, inequitable, and unreasonable to allow this ad,justment 

J. Kennedy and Associates, ZIZC.  
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in this proceeding. 

Second, the Company failed to provide any rationale for this adjustment, other than a 

statement that the Team Incentive Award would be extended to all KU employees. If 

this award is based on cost savings achievement, then there should be a profoma for 

cost savings. If this award is based upon earning excessive rates of return for 

shareholders at the expense of the Company's ratepayers, then this award should not be 

recoverable from ratepayers. In any event, the Commission should reject this proforrna 

ad-justment as r~nsupported and incomplete. 

Third, if the award is based upon actual achievement in 1999, then not only is it a post 

test year adjustment, it cannot possibly be known and measurable. Thus, i t  also should 

be rejected on that basis. 

Please explain why the Commission should reject the Company's proposed 

adjustment to increase purchased power expense to reflect its projections of 1999 

market prices. 

First, this adjustment represents a selective single issue post test year adjustment. The 

Company adamantly has refused to provide 1999 budget information, alleging that to 

do so would violate federal securities laws. Yet, on this one issue, it understandably is 

willing to provide its projections of pr~rchased power costs for 1999. Clearly, this 

adjustment is self-serving and inappropriate. 

Second, the Company has assumed higher market prices for this adjustment, which 

J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
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would increase its revenue requirement, while also assuming lower market prices for its 

proposed off-system sales margins proforma adjustment. The Company's position is 

intractably ridiculous and should be rejected. If the Cornrnission were to utilize 

historic purchased power costs for the Company, the proforma adjustment would be to 

significantly reduce purchased power costs. For example, purchased power costs were 

at a three year high in 1998 at $126.584 million compared to $72.542 million in 1997 

and $62.490 million in 1996. A three year average of purchased power expense would 

result in a reduction to purchased power expense of $39.379 million. 

Third, apparently the Company believes that "forward prices" will increase for 

purposes of its proposed purchased power adjustment, but that "forward prices" also 

will decrease, according to its response to KnJC-3-12, a copy of which is attached as 

my Exhibit -(LK-3) 

Fourth, the Company's proforrna adjustment to increase purchased power expense and 

thus the base revenue requirement is premised, at least in part, upon the assumed non- 

existence of the FAC. Historically, purchased power costs, to the extent they were 

shown to be purchased on an economic dispatch basis, were allowed recovery through 

the FAC. If the FAC remains in effect, then all or part of the higher purchased power 

costs will be recoverable through the FAC. 

Fifth, the Company's proforma adjustment is dependent upon the same level of 

purchases in 1999. There is no evidence to suggest that will be the case. In fact, there 

.I. Kennedy and Associates, Znc. 
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is virtually no probability that 1999 purchased power will be at the same levels as in 

1998 since new CTs will be operational in 1999, loads will be different, fuel costs will 

be different, forced outages will be different, and the economics of market purchases 

will be different. 

Please explain why the Commission should reject the Company's proposed 

adjustment to reduce the off-system sales margins to hypothetical levels based 

upon historic margins. 

First, this adjustment is conceptually absurd for the reasons discussed in conjunction 

with the Company's proposed purchased power adjustment. If the Company believes 

that market prices are increasing, then its off-system sales margins also should increase, 

not decline. 

Second, this adjustment is an overt attempt to leverage into the future a higher retention 

of off-system sales margins. These off-system sales margins are possible largely 

because of the costs (investment and fixed operating) paid for by ratepayers through the 

base and ECR revenue requirements. Nevertheless, between base revenue proceedings, 

the Company is allowed to retain the entirety of off-system sales margins in excess of 

the levels reflected in the test year utilized in its last base revenue proceeding. 

Unfortunately, the Company apparently is not satisfied with that arrangement and now 

has proposed that the test year sales margins not be fully reflected in the revenue 

requirement. This proposed adjustment is inequitable, unfair, and unreasonable. The 

balance should not be tipped further toward the Company. 

J. Kennedy and Associates, Znc. 
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Third, it would be complete speculation at this time to adjust the test year level of off- 

system sales margins based upon the expectation that the Company's units may face 

extended outages to comply with the pending NOx regulations. The NOx regulations 

are being challenged in court, the state SIP-call is not due until September 1999, and 

affected sources have until May 2003 to install control measures (unless granted 

extensions so that the compliance date is delayed). The Company has not proposed a 

NOx compliance plan detailing which units will receive certain NOx control 

technology or when. The Commission certainly has not approved any such compliance 

plan. Therefore, the NOx rules cannot be the justification for a "known and 

measureable" change to the test year level of off-system sales margins. To the 

contrary, the resolution of that matter is uncertain. 

Please explain why the Commission should reject the Company's proposed 

adjustment to reflect the hypothetical implementation of the EPBR tariff in 1998. 

First, the Commission should determine the base revenue requirement without 

consideration of the EPBR. Conceptually, the EPBR tariff is structured as a reward or 

penalty to the Company. It would be inappropriate to embed either a reward or penalty 

pursn'mt to the EPBR into base rates. 

Second, the Company's ad.justrnent would increase fuel costs in the test year compared 

to actual for 1998, the FCR component of the EPBR would have resulted in higher fuel 

costs of $1.322 million to ratepayers than the currently effective fuel adjustment clause. 

J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
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This fact illtlstrates the poor design arid the detrimental impact of the FCR component 

of the Company's EPBR, if not the entirety of the EPBR. 

Third, the Company's adjustment would result in a double recovery of the FCR reward 

both through base rates and the EPBR tariff. That double recovery should not be 

allowed. 

Fourth, the Company's computation of the SQ component of the EPBR is incorrect. 

The sign is wrong. The Company's service quality during the test year was less than 

the standard in the tariff. Therefore, there should have been a penalty, not a reward. 

However, in the Company's computation, the SQ penalty was incorrectly translated 

into a reward and an increase in the base revenue requirement. Ln addition, assuming 

there had been an SQ reward, the amount is not incrementally recoverable from 

ratepayers, but only can be utilized to offset the GP component. Company nitness Mr. 

Willhite stated the following in his Direct Testimony in Case No. 98-426: 

"Combined service quality measures that result in a reward for the 

current quarter will only be included in the EPRR formula to the 

extent that the Generation Performance amounts are available to 

offset this reward. Any Service Quality reward in excess of the 

Generation Performance will be banked and included in the 

following quarter's Service Quality computation. Any rewards not 

recovered after four quarters will be relinquished. As a result, 

Service Oualitv rewards do not directly cause an increase in 

J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
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customers' bills.'' (emphasis added) 

Please explain why the Commission should reject the Company's proposed 

adjustment for the EPBR rate reduction. 

The Cornmission should first determine the Company's revenue requirement and the 

appropriate base revenue reduction absent consideration of the EPBR. It then can 

determine the necessary incremental adjustment to the rate reduction already in effect. 

In this manner, the rate reduction is not dependent upon the adoption of the EPBR, but 

rather upon the Company's cost of service. 

Does this complete your Additional Direct Testimony? 

Yes. 

J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 



KENTUCKY UTlLlTlES COMPAW 
SUMMARY OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT 
12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31,1998 

( $ o w  

Unadjust Uriadjust Unadjusi Adjust to 
Tdal "Olher 'KY Retail "KY Retail 

KU Juris' Juris" Jutis" 

Requrred Overail Rate of Return 8.1296 8.12% 8.12% 8.12% 

Requ~red Operating Income 97,948 13.042 84,906 0 

Per Books Operating Income 125,388 36:947 88,441 31.294 

Operating lnmme Sueus 27,445 23.905 3,535 31,294 

Revenue Surplus 46,020 40,091 5,929 52,483 

Electric Revenues before Rate Reduction 810,115 225,561 504,554 141,478 

Rate Rectuction as % of Rednc Revenues 5.68% 17.77% 1.01% 

Return on Common Equ-W before Rate Reduction 14.1 0% 39.33% 10.23% 

Effect of 1 % Change in ROE 

Note I: Capitalization utilized by Kentucky PSC in lieu of rate base. Approximately equal. 

Adusied 
"KY Retail 

Juns" 



Exhibit (LK-1) 
Page 2 of 4 

5 
d 
0 

3 
lo' 
2 



KENTUCKY UTlLlTlES COMPANY 
SUMMARY OF COST OF CAPITAL 

12 MONTHS ENCIING DECEMBER 31, 1998 
($000) 

C a p f a  $ Capital X COC Wtd W C  Capital $ Capital % COC Wtd COC 
wio ITC (I)  without ITC w/o ITC (2) without IT C with KC with ITC wiih ITC with ITC 

Long and Shwt T m  Debl 543,584 45.83% 6.99% 3.20% 
Preferred Equity 39,799 3.36% 5.64% 0.19% 
CIxMKln Equity 602.808 50.82% 9.55% 4.85% 

Total CapiLalization 1,186,191 825% 1,184,639 

lnvestmenl Tax Credit (3) 22,302 1.85% 0.00% 0.00% 

Total Capitalizatbn wiVi ITC 1.206,94 1 8.12% 1,2&3,529 

Note I: Captalizatjon amounts are for tofal Company and were provided by Company in supp4emental response to 
Commjssion Question No. 11 parts (a) and (b) artached lo Canmission Order dated December 2,1998. 

Note 2: Cost of debl and prefened were pnwrded by Company in response to PSC-4-KU-lO(c). Cost 
of c o m m  provided by KiUC witness Baudino. 

Note 3: Obtained from KU 1998 SEC Form 10-K page 153. 



Rant in Service 
CWlP 
Accumulated Depreclatron 
kccumulated Deferred inc Taxes ( N e t )  
Fuel Inventoris 
M&S Inventories 
Net Regulatory AssetsiliEtbilities 
Customer Deposits 
C W m e r  Advmces 
Investment Tax Credit 

Total Rate Base 

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
SUMMARY OF RATE BASE 

12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31,1998 
(SOOO) 

Unadjust Unadjust Unadjust Adjustto 
Total 'Mhw *KY Retail 'KY Retaii 
KU Juris" J uris" Juris' 

Adusled 
"KY Retail 

Juris' 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NOS. 98-426 AND 98-474 

Response to KIUC's 3rd Data Request dated April 30, 1999 

Question: KIUC#3- 12 Responding Witness: Ronald I.,. Willhite 

4-12 Provide ail documents, memoranda, and other written information to support the 
assertion that off-system sales are expected to decrease by 40% by 2001. 

a) Expiain how this forecast incIudes the added capacity available to KU and 
LG&E h m  the two 164 MW CT's currently being built at the Brown site. 

b) Explain how this forecast includes the new all requirements sale by KU to the 
municipal electric system of Pitcarin, Pennsylvania. 

A-12. Please see the response to AG Data Request No. 96. 

a) The forecast levels of off-system sales include three major considerations: 
available capacity, native load, and the forward price curve. The CTs being built 
at the Brown site are included in off-system sales forecast simulations. As such, 
the CTs increase the amount of capacity available to KU and LG&E. However, 
the forecast for native load also increases over the period. The magnitude of the 
increase in native load is partially offset by the increase in available capacity 
provided by the CT addition. The third factor is the forward price curve, i.e., 
expected market prices for power for future time periods. Fonvard prices have a 
significant impact on the off-system sales Forecast because those prices determine 
how much power may be sold an an economic basis. Data that represent the 
decline in forward prices is provided in the attached Question AG-16 in PSC Case 
No. 99-056. 

b) The load requirements of the Borough of in the KU base 
load forecast. As such, the sale is off-system 
sales 
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LOUISVILLE GAS Ah73 ELECTRIC COMPANY 
KENTI.ICKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

CASE NO 99-056 

Response to Attorney General's I st Data Request Dated ~ p r i l  1 ,  I999 

Question: AG-16 R.esponding Witness: Jarnes Kasey 

4-16. On page 9 of  his testimony, Mr. Kasey provides January and Febnlary forward 
prices for the summer of 1999. Please provide the present forward prices for 
filture months for power as far into the future as prices are available. For these 
prices please provide details of the type of power (ex. on-peak 5x1 6). 

A-16. As of April 8, 1999, the following are the prices in $/MWh for 50 MW of On- 
Peak (5x16 excluding holidays) firm power with liquidated damages delivered 
into Cinergy with Seller's choice of' interface. ((Where two or more months are 
listed together, the months wade as a package for the same price per bfWh ) 
These prices are subject to change on a daily basis. 

~e&-  

May 1999 --- 
Jun 1999 .---.-- 
Jul & Aug 1999 - 
Sep 1999 

.-- 
Q4 1999 
Jan & Feb 2000 
Mar 2000 23 25 24.50 

2 1.75 
25.50 -- 26.25 
44.00 48.00 

Bid 
(B/MWh) 
26 00 - 
51 00 

s 

Offer 
($/MWh) 
26 30 
5 2 50"----- 

104 00 
32.50 
24.00 
28 25 

1 10.00 ---- 
33 50 
24.40 
29.00 -- 


